Compensation for Newly Ordained Deacons and Priests
This information pertains to the pay and benefit schedules for Configuration III (Theology III) seminarians to be ordained as transitional deacons and transitional deacons in the Vocational Synthesis Stage (Theology IV) to be ordained as priests. 
Configuration III and Vocational Synthesis St. Louis Seminarian Stipend/Salary:
	Time Period
	Amount
	Paid By

	Before Ordination
	$350[footnoteRef:1] Stipend per month [1:  Increased from $250 in 2024] 

	Vocation Office

	Diaconate Ordination

	June-July (2 months)
	2/3rds of Priest Salary
	Parish of Assignment

	August – January 14th (5.5 months)
	$7502 Stipend per month
	Vocation Office

	January 15th – May (4.5 months)
	2/3rds of Priest Salary
	Parish of Assignment

	Priesthood Ordination

	June
	Priest salary
	PMBS

	July and Onwards
	Priest Salary
	Parish of Assignment



· Notes:
· Compensation for Transitional Deacons will transfer from the Vocation Office to the Parish of Assignment on January 15th (after Deacons finish the J-term).  
· Beginning July 1, newly ordained priests will receive a priest salary from their parish of assignment, with the applicable fiscal year increase. 
· A parish should not be excluded from being assigned a Transitional Deacon because of financial need.  If salary and benefit costs for a Transitional Deacon would be too burdensome on a parish, a grant will be issued from the Vocation Office to the parish of assignment.  Grant amounts should be determined before the beginning of the assignment proportionate to the parish’s financial need.  

Transitional Deacons from Sending Dioceses (Non-St. Louis Deacons)
1. [bookmark: _Ref209597690]If a deacon is assigned to a parish in the Archdiocese of St. Louis, he will receive a stipend of $750[footnoteRef:2] per month from the assigned parish September through November.[footnoteRef:3]  [2:  Increased from $500 in 2025]  [3:  Non-St. Louis Deacons are assigned to a parish for the entire semester; however, since deacons graduate in early December, they will only be at their parish assignment for one or two weekends.  These weekends make up for the one or two weekends that Deacons will not be at their parish during the semester for breaks and seminary events.  For this reason, non-St. Louis Deacons are paid for the months of September through November, but not December.  ] 

Benefits for Newly Ordained Deacons and Priests
Insurance Benefits	
· Car Insurance
· Transitional Deacons can choose to be added to the Archdiocesan car insurance program upon ordination to the diaconate.  
· Health Insurance
	Time Period
	Paid By

	Until May 31st of Configuration III
	Kenrick-Glennon Seminary

	Diaconate Ordination

	June – July (2 months)
	Parish of Deacon Assignment

	August – December (5 months)
	Vocation Office

	January – May (5 months)
	Parish of Deacon assignment

	Priesthood Ordination

	June
	PMBS

	July an onwards
	Parish of Priest assignment


· Notes:
· Seminarians are added to the Lay Archdiocesan insurance plan through Kenrick-Glennon Seminary once they age off their parents’ insurance plan at 26.  Seminarians under 26 may also be added to the Lay Archdiocesan insurance plan at the recommendation of the Vocation Director.  
· Deacons who are younger than 26 may elect to remain on their parent’s health insurance.  If so, this expense is not assessed to the Vocation Office or the parish of diaconate assignment.  
· The Priest Personnel Office adds newly ordained deacons onto the Priest Archdiocesan insurance plan on June 1st following their ordination.    
General Benefits
· Priest Accountable Plan[footnoteRef:4] [4:  Transitional deacons are welcome to reimburse their business mileage through the priest accountable plan.  ] 

· Transitional Deacons receive half of the priest accountable plan from the parish of deacon assignment.  The second half of the priest accountable plan is paid by the parish of priest assignment.
· Continuing Education Plan
· Transitional Deacons will be responsible for scheduling and attending a Canonical Retreat before their priestly ordination.  If this requirement is not met through seminary formation, they may use half of the continuing education funds for retreat.  This will be paid by the parish of deacon assignment.  
· Transitional deacons should not use continuing education funds for workshops during their deacon assignment.  
· Cell phone Plan
· Transitional Deacons will not receive this benefit until they ordained priests.  Upon ordination, priests will receive this benefit from the parish of priesthood assignment.  
Retirement Benefits
· The Vocation Office and Parishes of Assignment do not pay PMBS for retirement benefits during the course of the Vocational Synthesis year.  
· Newly Ordained priests may seek to use the 403b Priest Retirement Plan Benefit through Empower upon ordination to the Priesthood.  (This is different from the 403b Plan offered to Lay Employees.  The Archdiocese does not match any payments made into the 403b Priest Retirement Plan.)
Vacation Time
· The start date for Transitional Deacons will be June 1st.  Over the course of their time assigned to a parish (June-July and January-May), they will be allotted paid time off as follows.  Transitional Deacons should communicate with their pastor before scheduling these days:
· 14 days of vacation
· 7 days for a canonical retreat (if this requirement has not been met during seminary formation)
· Pastors may also grant their deacon permission to attend the Deacon Refresher Course at KGS in May for continuing education.  

Estimated Costs per Deacon to Each Entity During the Course of Vocational Synthesis Year (2025-26)
	(All numbers in this chart are totals, not per month payments.  Amounts are subject to change.[footnoteRef:5]) [5:  Amounts in these tables are based on FY2025-26 compensation amounts: Monthly Base Pay - $2,785.00, PMBS Yearly Health Insurance Assessment - $9,500.00, Priest Accountable Plan Yearly Reimbursement - $4,300.00.] 

	Parish Assignment Expenses
	Vocation Office Expenses
	PMBS Expenses

	Deacon Salary (June – July)
	$3,713.33
	
	

	Deacon School Year Stipend (Aug – Jan 15th)
	 
	$4,125.00
	 

	Deacon Parish Salary (Jan 15th – May)
	$8,355.00
	 
	 

	Priest Salary (Jun after Priest Ordination)
	 
	 
	$2,785.00


	Priest Accountable Plan (Half of the Year)
	$2,150.00 
	 
	 

	Continuing Education (~Half of Allowance)
	$1,000.00
	
	

	Health Insurance (June – July)
	$1,583.33
	
	

	Health Insurance (August – December)
	 
	$3,958.33
	 

	Health Insurance (January – May)
	$3,958.33
	 
	 

	Health Insurance (June after Priest Ordination)
	 
	 
	 $791.67

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total Expense During Vocational Synthesis Year
	 $20,759.99
	 $8,083.33
	 $3,576.67


Estimated Total Remuneration Given to a Transitional Deacon from Diaconate Ordination until Start of Priesthood Assignment:
	Salary (Jun-Jun - 13 months)
	 $18,978.33

	Priest Accountable Benefits (Jul-Jun)
	 $3,150.00

	Health Insurance Benefits (Jul-Jun)
	 $10,291.66

	 
	 

	Total
	 $32,419.99



